

No. 19-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CHRISTOPHER RETZLAFF,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON LEE VAN DYKE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JASON LEE VAN DYKE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARC J. RANDAZZA
Counsel of Record
JAY M. WOLMAN
RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
2764 Lake Sahara Dr., Suite 109
Las Vegas, NV 89117
(702) 420-2001
ecf@randazza.com
Counsel for Respondent
Jason Lee Van Dyke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDI
OPINIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THERE IS NO OPERATIVE CIRCUIT SPLIT 3

 a. *The Issue on Appeal is Only Whether the 2013 version of the TCPA Applied in Diversity Cases, and There is No Circuit Split on This Issue* 3

 b. *The Circuits that Have Applied Anti-SLAPP Statutes in Diversity Cases Dealt with Laws that Differ from the TCPA*..... 5

 c. *The Circuits That Have Rejected Application of Anti-SLAPP Statutes in Diversity Cases Dealt with Laws Closer to the TCPA* 12

II. THE 2013 TCPA DID NOT APPLY IN FEDERAL COURT 14

 a. *The 2013 TCPA Directly Collided with Federal Rules 8 and 12*..... 16

 b. *The 2013 TCPA Directly Collided with Federal Rule 56 and the Right to a Jury Trial*..... 19

 c. *The 2013 TCPA Collided with Federal Rule 26 and the Inherent Right of Federal Courts to Manage Their Own Docket and Regulate Discovery*..... 23

III. THE OPERATIVE VERSION OF THE TCPA NO LONGER EXISTS 26

CONCLUSION 29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 15, 16
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Bearint v. Dorell Juvenile</i> , 389 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Block v. Tanenhaus</i> , 815 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Breitling Oil & Gas Corp. v. Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska, LLC</i> , No. 05-14-00299-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 3209, 2015 WL 1519667 (Tex. App.— Dallas Apr. 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Buckingham Senior Living Cmty., Inc. v. Washington</i> , No. 01-19-00374-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 4230 (Tex. App. June 4, 2020)	12
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	16
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	21
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	5, 12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	20

CASES—continued:	Page(s)
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-06893 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2018)	4
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-06893 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2018) ..	4
<i>Cordova v. Cline</i> , 396 P.3d 159 (N.M. 2017)	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	26
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016)	15, 20
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015)	19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. For Hum.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	21, 23
<i>Godin v. Schenks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	10

VI

CASES—continued:	Page(s)
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 10, 19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	18
<i>Kinney v. BCG Atty. Search, Inc.</i> , No. 03-12-00579- CV, 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 3998 (Tex. App. Apr. 11, 2014)	6
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	23
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	17
<i>LegacyTexas Bank v. Harlan</i> , No. 05-18-00039-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 4134, 2018 WL 2926397 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 7, 2018)	22
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. S.H.R.M. Catering Servs., Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Little v. City of Seattle</i> , 863 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)	3

VII

CASES—continued:	Page(s)
<i>Metabolife Int’l v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Hood</i> , 614 F. App’x 137 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Ctr. For Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	18
<i>Rehak Creative Servs. v. Witt</i> , 404 S.W. 3d 716 (Tex. App. Ct. 2013)	10
<i>Rosser v. Clyatt</i> , 348 Ga. App. 40 (2018)	12
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 25
<i>Schoendorf v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2002)	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	23
<i>Serafine v. Blunt</i> , 466 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App. 2015)	6, 12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	8, 11, 15
<i>Shields v. Shields</i> , No. 05-18-01539-CV, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 7982 (Tex. App. Aug. 29, 2019)	22
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle & Caron, Inc. (In re Steinmetz)</i> , 862 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2017)	7

VIII

CASES—continued:	Page(s)
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>U.S. v. Colomb</i> , 419 U.S. F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Van Dyke v. Retzlaff</i> , 4:18-CV-247, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218669, 2018 WL 4261193 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 24, 2018)	1
<i>Van Dyke v. Retzlaff</i> , 781 Fed. Appx 368 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	16
<i>Wallace v. McCubbin</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 1169 (2011)	9
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 809 (1994)	10

STATUTES

14 M.R.S. § 556	7
28 U.S.C. § 476	24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	4, 9, 10, 25
D.C. Code § 16-5502	4, 13
La. C.C.P. Art. 971	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59H	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.1	13, 14
NRS 41.660	3, 8, 9
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1	12

IX

STATUTES—continued:	Page(s)
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001 <i>et seq.</i> ...passim	
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.032	25
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4.24.510.....	4, 19
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4.24.525.....	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	16, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acts 2011, 82 nd Leg., R.S. Ch. 341 (H.B. 2973), Sec. 2, eff. June 17, 2011.....	2
Acts 2013, 83 rd Leg., R.S. Ch. 1042 (H.B. 2935), Sec. 1-5, eff. June 14, 2013	2
Acts 2019, 86 th Leg., R.S., Ch. 378 (H.B. 2730), Sec. 9, eff. September 1, 2019.....	2, 26
Bryan A. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> 581 (2016)	21
